



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FRANK D. SEINFELD,)	No. 624, 2005
)	
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,)	
)	On Appeal from Court of
v.)	Chancery,
)	C.A. No. 1100-N
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,)	
)	
Defendant-Below, Appellee.)	

DEFENDANT-BELOW, APPELLEE VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.'S
OPENING SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Edward P. Welch (ID No. 671)
Michael A. Barlow (ID No. 3928)
One Rodney Square, P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 651-3000
Attorneys for Defendant-Below,
Appellee Verizon Communications Inc.

DATED: June 2, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. PERMITTING INSPECTION BASED ONLY A STOCKHOLDER'S "RATIONAL BASIS" WOULD UPSET SETTLED LAW AND HARM DELAWARE CORPORATIONS. 7

 A. The "Credible Basis" Standard Is Well-Established And Should Not Be Overturned. 7

 B. The "Credible Basis" Test Is A Well-Reasoned Balance Of Competing Interests. 11

 C. A "Rational Basis" Is Unwarranted, Unworkable And Would Harm Stockholders Of Delaware Corporations..... 13

 1. Any standard that does not ask whether any "evidence" supports the claimed mismanagement fails to protect Delaware corporations adequately..... 13

 2. A "rational basis" standard will result in an avalanche of Section 220 demands that will only harm corporations..... 14

 3. In practice, the "rational basis" standard will be no standard at all..... 17

 4. It will be impossible to "carefully limit" the categories of books and records stockholders will seek under the "rational basis" standard. 18

II. THERE IS NO REDUCED BURDEN OF PROOF THAT WOULD IMPROVE STOCKHOLDERS' ABILITY TO PURSUE DERIVATIVE CLAIMS..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Arctic Fin. Corp. v. OTR Express, Inc.</i> , 38 P.3d 701 (Kan. 2002)	10
<i>CM & M Group, Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 453 A.2d 788 (Del. 1982)	8
<i>Carapico v. Phila. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 787 (Del. Ch. 2000)	9
<i>Cohen v. El Paso Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 551-N, 2004 WL 2340046 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2004)	9
<i>Deephaven Risk Arb Trading Ltd. v. UnitedGlobalCom, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 379-N, 2005 WL 1713067 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2005)	9
<i>Disney v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , C.A. No. 234-N, 2005 WL 1538336 (Del. Ch. June 20, 2005)	16, 17
<i>Dobler v. Montgomery Cellular Holding Co.</i> , C.A. Nos. 18105, 18499 , 2001 WL 1334182 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2001)	9, 14
<i>Everett v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 14556, 1996 WL 32171 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 1996)	7, 15
<i>Forsythe v. CIBC Employee Private Equity Fund (U.S.) I, L.P.</i> , C.A. No. 657-N, 2005 WL 1653963 (Del. Ch. July 7, 2005)	9
<i>Freund v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 18893, 2003 WL 139766 (Del. Ch. Jan. 9, 2003)	9, 13
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	8
<i>Haywood v. Ambase Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 342-N, 2005 WL 2130614 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2005)	9
<i>Helmsman Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. A & S Consultants, Inc.</i> , 525 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. 1987)	7, 8, 19
<i>Khanna v. Covad Commc'ns Group, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 20481-NC, 2004 WL 187274 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2004)	9, 19

<i>Magid v. Acceptance Ins. Cos.,</i> C.A. No. 17989-NC, 2001 WL 1497177 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 2001)	9
<i>Marathon Partners, L.P. v. M&F Worldwide Corp.,</i> C.A. No. 018-N, 2004 WL 1728604 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2004)	15, 16
<i>Marmon v. Arbinet-Thexchange, Inc.,</i> C.A. No. 20092, 2004 WL 936512 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2004)	9
<i>Mattes v. Checkers Drive-In Rests., Inc.,</i> C.A. No. 17775, 2001 WL 337865 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2001)	13, 14
<i>Nodana Petroleum Corp. v. State ex rel. Brennan,</i> 123 A.2d 243 (Del. 1956)	11
<i>Norman v. US MobilComm, Inc.,</i> C.A. No. 849-N, 2006 WL 1229115 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2006)	9
<i>Oscar George, Inc. v. Potts,</i> 115 A.2d 479 (Del. 1955)	10
<i>Rales v. Blasband,</i> 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	8
<i>Romero v. Career Educ. Corp.,</i> C.A. No. 793-N, 2005 WL 1798042 (Del. Ch. July 19, 2005)	9
<i>Sahagen Satellite Tech. Group, LLC v. Ellipso, Inc.,</i> 791 A.2d 794 (Del. Ch. 2000)	9, 10, 14
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.,</i> C.A. No. 18553, 2001 WL 818173 (Del. Ch. July 10, 2001), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part,</i> 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002)	9
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.,</i> 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002)	10, 11, 17
<i>Security First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.,</i> 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997)	1, 3, 8, 12, 14, 19
<i>Skoglund v. Ormand Indus., Inc.,</i> 372 A.2d 204 (Del. Ch. 1976)	11, 12
<i>Skouras v. Admiralty Enters., Inc.,</i> 386 A.2d 674 (Del. Ch. 1978)	7, 12
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.,</i> 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996)	3, 7, 8, 9, 19

<i>Towle v. Robinson Springs Corp.</i> , 719 A.2d 880 (Vt. 1998)	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	16
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003)	13
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	14
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
8 Del. C. § 220	1, 11
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 56(e)	6
Fred S. McChesney, "Proper Purpose," <i>Fiduciary Duties, and Shareholder-Raider Access to Corporate Information</i> , 68 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1199, 1207-08 (2000)	12
Stephen A. Radin, <i>The New Stage of Corporate Governance Litigation: Section 220 Demands</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 1595, 1647 (2005)	13
